INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jason Brown; County Administrator

THROUGH: Stan Boling, AICP; Community Development Director

Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E.; Public Works Director

FROM: Phil Matson, AICP; MPO Staff Director

DATE: September 5, 2017

SUBJECT: Request for Authorization for Chairman to execute Three (3) Resolutions in Support

of FDOT to Manage, Construct, and Deliver a Four-Lane Roadway on CR 510, CR

512 - US 1

It is requested that the information herein presented be given formal consideration by the Board of County Commissioners at its regular meeting of September 19, 2017.

DESCRIPTION & CONDITIONS

Recently, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) made a change to its procedures for constructing projects within local jurisdictions. That change is to require the execution of a Resolution of Support for each project by the appropriate local government early in the project development process. Since FDOT has begun preliminary design and engineering work on a number of MPO Priority Projects on County roadways, FDOT is now requesting that the Board of County Commissioners adopt a Resolution of Support for each project.

Recently, the MPO identified the widening of CR 510 as its highest roadway priority. In response, FDOT has undertaken a number of preliminary phases of the project, including Project Development and Engineering (PD&E) and Design. In order to proceed, FDOT seeks a restatement of County commitment to the project by way of the attached resolutions. For administrative and funding purposes, FDOT has broken the project into three separate segments. Therefore, three resolutions are requested at this time. Those Resolutions support CR 510 widening from CR 512 to 82nd Avenue (Attachment 1); from 82nd Avenue to 58th Avenue (Attachment 2); and from 58th Avenue to US 1 (Attachment 3).

The resolutions have been reviewed by the Community Development Department, Public Works Department, and the County Attorney's Office and found acceptable.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners authorize the Chairman to execute the attached Resolutions of Support for the Florida Department of Transportation to manage, construct, and deliver a four-lane roadway on CR 510, from CR512 -82^{nd} Avenue, 82^{nd} Avenue -58^{th} Avenue, and 58^{th} Avenue -US 1.

FUNDING

No County funding is required.

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Resolution of Support for CR 510, CR512 to 82nd Avenue
- 2. Resolution of Support for CR 510, 82nd Avenue to 58th Avenue
- 3. Resolution of Support for CR 510, 58th Avenue to US 1